formed using this method show an absence of impairment risk
on the targeted cgu’s. A fluctuation of a factor of 0,5 reduces
the coverage but not below 1,25 for any concerned cgu.

The value in use has been obtained by applying the dcf
method to the eight-year business plan prepared together with
the valorization of Hamon shares done in October 2014 for
the capital increase (valorization supported by an audit report).
Those business plans are mainly based on the backlogs of the
cgu and the lists of the expected bookings for the following
years determined based on ongoing proposals and projects in
preparation with our regular customers. After the projection
period, Hamon uses a growth rate of 1,5 %, being half the rate
retained by the International Energy Agency for its investment
perspectives in the energy sector. The wacc retained is 10,5 %,
based on the analyst reports that follow Hamon and confirmed
by an audit report (see above). Sensitivity analysis are performed
on booking levels (- 15 %), growth rate (- 1 %) and wacc (+ 1 %).
In every case, the tests performed showed that impairment
risks were unlikely.

in eur ‘000’ Goodwill at Value Fair value less Goodwill at
 31/12/2014 in use costs to sell 31/12/2013

Cooling Systems  4 169   v  6 145
Process Heat Exchangers  1 743  v   1 743
Air Quality Systems  30 191  v   29 529
nafta  12 893   v  11 556
Total  48 997   48 973

106 HAmon  Annual Report 2014

Financial statements3

The amount included under ‘Land and buildings’ includes a
net amount of eur 4 092 thousand for assets under financial
lease on 31 December 2014 (eur 6 482 thousand as at 31
December 2013).
The amount included under the ‘Plant, machinery and equip-
ment’ heading includes an amount of eur 365 thousand for
assets under finance lease on 31 December 2014 (eur 430
thousand on 31 December 2013).

Among the “changes in consolidation of scope” are registered
the tangible assets of Hamon Shriram Cottrell India pvt Ltd for

eur 5 280 thousand, which, as a reminder, is integrated this year